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lndeoendent Auditor's Re 
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W e have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of Shreveport Green (a nonprofit 
organization) as of December 31, 1998 and 1997, and the related statements of activities, cash flows, and 
the stalem ents of fuuctional expenses for Ihe years then ended. These financial statem ents are the 
responsibilily of the m anagem ent of Shreveport Green. Our responsibility is to express all opinion on 
these financial statem ents based on our audits. 

W e couducled our audits ill accordance with generally accepted auditiug standards and Govermnent 
Amlil#*g Sl(llld(llgls, issoed by the Com ptroller General of tile United Stales. Those standards require Ihat 
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statem ents are 
free of m aterial m isstatement. An audit includes exam ining, on a lest basis, evidence supporting lhe 
am ounts and disclosures in tile financial statem ents. An audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estim ates m ade by m anagem ent, as well as evaluating the overall financial 
statement presentation. W e believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, tile financial statements referred to above present fairly, ill all material respects, tile 
financial position of Shreveport Green as of December 31, 1998 and 1997, and its activities, cash flows, 
and statem ents of functional expenses for the years then ended, in conform ity with generally accepted 
accotm dng principles. 

In accordance with Govem meut Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated M arch 25, 1999, 
on our consideratkm of Shreveport Green's internal control structure and on its compliance with laws and 
regulations. 
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A S S E T S 

SItRI~V EIK)RT GREEN 

STATEM I3NTS OF FINANCIAl. POSITION 

1)ECEM BER 31 1998 AN D 1997 

Ctlrrenl assets; 
Cash and temporary investnlents 
G rants receivable 
Accounts receivablc-eulployees 
Prepaid insurance 

Total currct~l assets 

Fixed assets: 
O ffice fuiniture and equilm ~ent 
Equilm le~lt- Neigh borhood Progra 
l~ess-acculnulated deprcciation 

Book value of fixed assets 

Total assets; 

A BIIdT1ES A N D N ET A SSETS 

Current liabiliAje~ : 
Accounts payable 
Payroll taxes payable 
Current porlioll of lease obligalion payable-N ote 6 

Total current liabilities 

~onE-lerlll oortion of lease obfioation l~avable-Note 6 

Net assets-uurestricted 

Total liabilities and net assets 

1998 1997 

133,884 
28,275 

2.049 

148,940 
11,434 

505 
2.151 

164.208 163.030 

57,974 
8,291 

(33,464) 
32 801_  

972 
36&~090 
4,662 

4,522 

187.825 

= 1~ 522 

6,253 
715 

6.968 

180,554 

197~009 187~22 

The accom panying notes arc all integral part of tile financial slatenlent8 



SItP, EVEPORT GREEN 

STATEM ENTS OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR TIlE Y EARS EN D EI) D ECEM BEP, 31 1998 A N D 1997 

Chalm eS il) Unrestricted N et A ssets 
Rcvell/iC; 
Public suDRor t: 
G rant-City of Shreveport 
Grants-Neighborhood Program 
G rants-Louisiana Serve Com m ission-Note 3 
M em berships and contributions 
Tree Legacy program 
In-kind donations 
Other com munity support-Note 4 
Total public support 

O ther revellue 
Interest il~eOllae 
M iscellaneous incom e 
Total oilier revenue 

Total revellue 

ExpcIISeS: 
M anagem ent and general 
Progranl services 

Total expenses 

Increase ill unrestricted net assets 

Net assets-beginn~  

Ctlnlulalive effect of a chalice ill accountin~ 
l~rinciple-N ote 7 

Net assels-ending 

160,000 
59,035 
156,947 
92,117 
33,988 
119,275 
12,126 

633.488 

4,121 

6,901 " 
10.122 

1997 

120,000 
57,528 
117,217 
93,019 
65,676 
84,833 

_ _
14~ 226o 

552.533 

2,612 
5,264 
7.876 

643.610 560.409 

235,877 
400,462 
636,339 

199,868 
307,929 
507.797 

7.271 52.612 

180.554 118.085 

1872825 

'lie accon/panying notes are all integral part of tile financial statem ents 

9.857 

180,554 



 

SltREVEPORT GREEN 

ATEM ENTS OF CAStt FLOW S 

RS ENDED I)ECEM BER 31 1998 AN D 1 

ash flow s from _operati2~  a ct|vlties: 
Increase in net assets 
Adjustnlents to reconcile increase in net assets to 
net cash provided (used) by operating activities: 
D eprcxziatioa 
Cunm lative effect of a change in accounting principle 

(Increase) in grants receivable 
Decrease in accounts receivable-employees 

(Increase) decrease in prepaid insurance 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 
Increase in payroll taxes payable 

Total adjustments 
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

ash Bows flora in_v_c>li)Lg_ activities: 

Purchase of equipnlent 
Proceeds from lease obligalion 
Paym ents on lease obligation 

Net cash (used) by invesliug activities 

el increase (decrease) in cash aml ten~ 

Cash and lem oorary iJ~veslm enls al beRinning of 'Lga~ 

Cash and tem ~orar~ investments at end of ey~ ~ 

1998 

7,271 52,612 

10.391 

(16,841) 
505 
102 

(6,253) 
257 

y l 1,839) 
(4,56g) 

(18,700) 
11,052 

~ _ {2,840) 
( lO~ 488) 

7,088 
9,857 

(11,434) 
71 

(2,151) 
6,253 

66 
9.750 
62,362 

(5,715) 

(15,056) 56,647 

148.940 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of the financial statem ents 

92.293 



Accounting at~d legal 
Advertising 
Autom obile 
A w ards 
Awards luncheon 
City clean-up 
Clean business program 
Contract labor 

SItREVEPORT GREEN 

STATEM ENTS OF FUNCTIONAl. EXPENSES 

FO R TIlE YEAt(S EN DED I)ECEM BER 31 1998 AN D 1997 

l)epreciafion 
l)ues and subscriptions 
Educatkm -schools 
glltcrlaillli/en[ and tncctillgS 
Gi fts/donations/contributions 
G rants-specific program s 
Income-sharing-telephone lecycling 
Instlrailcc 
Interest 
M iscellaneous 
Operational costs 
O ffice supplies 
l~holography 
Postage 
Printing 
Professional training 
Public relations 
Recycling 
Rent-N ote 6 
Salary-director 
Salaries-staff 
Stll)plies 
Support costs 
Taxes-payroll 
Telephone 
Travel 
Trees 

Total expenses 

1998 
Proaram Services 

M anagement 
and 

General ShrevCorps 
Services Program 

1,700 

2,839 
585 

3,617 

74 
4.131 

923 225 
10,391 
2,458 
346 

2,456 
171 

3,710 
5,374 
1,194 
2,298 

91 
4,733 
973 

2,879 
2,487 
10,236 
31,568 

10,220 
45,000 
71,295 
7,050 

6,148 
5,135 

8,095 

14 
105,250 

151 

154 

5 
13 

145 
701 
441 
145 

1.500 

Neighborhood 
Program 

1,800 

1,256 
214 

Other 
Specific 
Program s- 
Note 5 

2,493 
5,566 

598 

1,245 

1,298 
117 

1,004 
5,483 
1,445 

1,260 

28,750 
12,328 

2,021 

40.706 

Total 
l~]~ Cll ses 

3,500 
74 

8,226 
799 

3,617 
2,493 
5,566 
1,148 
10,391 
2,458 
346 

2,462 
171 
598 

3,710 
14,714 
1,194 
2,312 

105,341 
6,182 
1,090 
3,883 
7,970 
11,681 
31,568 

11,480 
45,000 
254,190 
20,079 
5,441 
21,314 
5,135 
1,500 

40.706 

~ 877 292,872_ = 58 227 _. 4~ 36.'~ 636,339 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of tile financial statem ents 



M alla?cnlcnt 
and 

General 
Services 

1,800 
1,129 
2,913 
533 

4,075 
15,000 
1.412 

088 
815 
169 
150 
230 

2,569 

10,892 
697 

3,004 
513 
628 

7.86 

17,215 
8,310 
42,000 
54,790 

261 
818 

3,696 
4,7(10 

_jy9~86~ 

1997 
Pro~ranl Serviccs 

ShrevCorps 
.PPro~ram 

1,800 

19,198 

100 

14,339 

222 
48,379 

70 

22 

5OO 

79,737 

3,946 
8,584 

9 692 

186,595 

Neighborhood 

_  
P~ ram 

1,800 

1,360 
107 

15 

1.360 

68 
22 

,652 
204 

,481 
995 

,589 

600 

25,000 
14,490 

1.913 

=  5 2 6,~ _%  

O ther 
Specific 
Program s 
Note 5 

664 
2.037 

1,855 
4,922 

59,201 

Total 
Expenses 

5,400 
1,129 

23,471 
640 

4,075 
15,664 
3.449 

7,088 
1,815 
169 

2,165 
330 

1,855 
4,922 
18.268 

11,182 
49,098 
4,726 
717 

2,131 
995 

9.450 

17,215 
9,410 
42,000 
159,527 
14,751 
4,764 
14,193 
4.700 

62,801 
9.697 

507,797 



Nature of Business 

SHREVEPORT GREEN 

NOTES TO FINANCIAl, STATEM ENTS 

DECEM BER 31 1998 AND 1997 

Shreveport Green is a nonprofit organization whose purpose is the promotion of public interest in 
tile improvelnent of tile environment of tile City of Shreveport, through tile promotion of recycling, 
coordination of litler control programs and tile promotion of beautification through landscaping. 

2. Sum m ary of Sip_nifieant Accountin~ Policies 

(a) Income taxes 
Shreveport Green qualifies as a tax-exempt organizaion under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal P, evenue Code, and, therefore, has no provision for income taxes. 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(el 

Depreciation 
Fixed assets are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation. Depreciatkm is calculated 
on the straight-line basis over the estim ated useful lives of the assets. 

Use of estim ates 
The preparation of financial statements ill conforulity with generally accepted accouuting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported am ounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 

Donated m aterials 
Donated materials are recorded in tile financial statements at their estimated fair values 
at the date of receipt. A number of volunteers have donated their time to assist in the 
operatious and inlprovenlents of tile orgaIlizalion, lu accordance w ith requirellleUtS of 
Stale/l/enl of Financial Accounting Slandards No. 116, no amounts bare been reflected 
in tile financial statements for those services. 

qnaneJal slalen/enl llresenlalion 
Shreveport Green adopted Statements of Financial Acco unting Standards No. 116, 
"Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions M ade," and No. 117, 
"Financial Statements for Not-for-Profit Organizations," which establish standards ot 
basic accounting and reporting for not-for-profit organizations. 

Under lhese provisions, net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are 
classified based ou the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, 
net assets of tile organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

Unrestricted net assets-Net assets that are not suhject to donor.iulposed 
sfipulatioas. Some uuresericted funds are desiguated by tile hoard for specific 
purposes. Conlribulious whose restrictions are reel ill the same period as received 
are recorded as unrestricted. 



2 Summary of Sif,,nificam Accounting Policies (Continued) 

"j'enjl~orariOkv restricted net assets-Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations 
that m ay or will be naet either by actions of the organization and/or tile passage 

of tim e. 

restricted net assets-Net assets subject to douo r-imposed stipulations 
Ihat they be nlaintained permanently by Shreveport Green. Generally, the donors 
of fl~ese assets perm it tbe organization to use all or part of the incom e earned on 
related investments for general or specific purposes. 

As of l)ecembcr 31, 1998 and 1997, there were no temporary or perm auently restricted 

net assets. 

valen 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, Shreveport Green considers all highly 
liquid investments purchased w ith original m aturities of three m ouths or less to be cash 

and cash equivalents. 

O ther C(Rnm unitv Su,N~ 0y! 
Sllrcveport G reen received conlr 
clean-up and recycling efforts in 

butions from the general public through several com m unity-w ide 

1998 and 1997: 

Telephone book recycling 
Glad Bag-A-Thou 
Clean Business Program 

Other Sp_ _ecific_j~  
Shreveport Green conducted specific 
during the years ended l)ecem /~'r 31, 1 

Clean business program 
Tree Growing Out Station 

City Clean-Up project 
Trees purchased or donated 
Telephone recyclinf~ 

1998 

3,901 
3,825 
4,400 

1997 

7,860 
2,300 

4~joo 

~ 260 

city beautification, litter control and tree planting projects 
998 and 1997. Expenses for these progralns are as follows: 

1998 

5,566 

2,493 
40,706 

598 

1997 

1,855 
2,701 
59,201 
4~922 

.
49~ 363 68,679 



l ,cases 
During lhe year 1997, Shreveport Green signed a lease to renl office space under a three-year lease. 
Rental expense for the years 1998 and 1997 were $8,500 and $9,410. Future mitlimum rental 
l'~ayll'Lenls arc show n as follow s: 

1999 
2000 

8,400 

_  8,400 

During tile year 1998, Shreveport Green purchased offi ce equipment under a lease-purchase 
agreem e,"nt. Fulure ll~itlirrtum lease payw~eT;lts are as follows: 

1999 
2000 
2001 

Chanec in Accounline Prineil)le 

3,690 
3,690 
832 

8,212 

Shreveport G reen changed its m ethod of accounting from tile m odified cash basis of accounting to 
the accrual basis. The cmnulative effect of this change to beginning retained earnings for the year 
1997 was $9,857. 
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R~ lE}rtil~ Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed iu 
Accordance with Government Auditinv Standards 

W e have audited tim financial statelnents of Shreveport Green as of and for the years ended Decenrber 31, 
1998 and 1997, and have issued our report thereon dated M arch 25, 1999. W e conducted our audits in 
accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Governm ent Auditing Standards, issued by tile Comptroller General of tile United States. 

Compliauce 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements of Shreveport Green are 
free of m aterial ]rlisstatem enl, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and m aterial effect on 
the dctem lination of financial statelnent am ounts, tlowever, providing an opinion on conlpliance with 

those proviskms was not all objective of our audits and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
Tile results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported nndcr 
Goverm nent Auditing Standards. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reportin~ 
Ill planniug and pcrfornring our audit, we considered internal control over filmncial reporting of 
Shreveport Green ill order to determ ine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion 
on tile financial statem ents and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. 
O ur consideration of the internal control over fnancial reporting w ould not necessarily disclose all 
nlatters in the intenlal control over financial reporting that m ight be m aterial weaknesses. A material 
weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or m ore of the internal control 
components does not reduce to a relatively low level tile risk that m isstatem ents in am ounts that would 
be m aterial ill relation to the financial statem ents being audited nray occur and not be detected within a 
timely period by elnployees in tile normal course of perform ing their assigned functions. W e noted no 
nlatters iuvolving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be 
nraterial wcakuesses. 

This report is intended fnr tile information of m anagement, the board of directors, and tile State of 
l.ouisiana, tlowever this report is a m atter of public record and its distribution is not linlited. 
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SItREVEPORT GREEN 

ItEI)ULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 

YEARS EN D EI) DECEM BEI~ 31 1998 A N D 1997 

W e have audiled file financial statements of Shreveport Green as of and for tile years ended l)ecember 31, 
1998 and 1997, and have issued our report thereon dated M arch 25, 1999. W e conducted our audits izl 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits 
coutained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Our audits of the financial statements as of December 31, 1998 and 1997 resulted in an unqualified 

Section I - Summ ary of Auditor's Rel)orts 

a. Repor[ on hlternal Control and Compliance M aterial to the Finaucial Statements 

Internal Control ~ No m aterial weakness or reportable condition was noted; no 
nlauagellleut letter was issued. 

Colnpfiauce - no material noncompliance was noted 

/1. Federal Awards - No major program 

Section II - Financial Statement Findimzs 

N o m ailers w ere reported 



StIREVEPORT GREEN 

SCItEI)ULE OF PRIOR YEAP, FINDINGS 

YEARS EN DED I)ECEM BER 31 1998 A N D 1997 

No prior year findings were reported 


